
s;:r.ATE BOARD OF lo Fees collected by Board payable to Director of 
COSI~TOLOGY: Revenue; 

2o No prohibition against employee of Board dis­
charging duties of an inspector and secretary at the 
same time if, in Board's discretion, action is con­
ducive to efficient operationo 

.An officer of this state may authorize an increase in salary to an 
employee different from that listed in the official Manualo 

.Board may not grant bonuses to employeesa 

.Employees of Board may travel beyond State and receive reimburse-­
ments therefor, if such expense is incurred in discharge of official 
duties, in matter in which government has~ interest, and within 

· appropriation provided for that 

Miss Edna Marie Pray 
President, Missouri State 

Board of Oosm.etoloag 
420 West llth Street 
Kansas City, Missouri 

June 14, 1955 purpose. 

Dear Miss Prayl · 

Reference is made to your X'EH;tuest for an official opinion 
which request reads in part as tollowst 

-
·----~ 

"should the cheoks and. money orders sent to 
Jefferson Gity .fjtom Shop. own•::r•• S,chool owners.i 
operato", and instructors be made payable• to. 
Director of.Revenue•Je£t"~son City• or made payable 
to ... ""lU.vlsion ot Costnetology • Jefferson City, 
Mo. 

"Woul<l l.ik• an o.ftlr:ial. op1n1ont if any of our 
ot':fice emplot•ea -~ entitle-d to hold two positions 
in our offtoe to Wit • ,trst, aa our Secretary and 
also aa In$peetor cuUli.ng on al1 the Sehools in 
the Sttite of Missouri•. with unlind.ted ex~nse 
account. ':ehus making it necessary to hire another 
gi~l in the ottie6. 

"I wia}l. to lm~w., Oan The Bof:.l.I'd Mfnn.bers; legally 
raise the otf1e$ .. sec.rate.r~•s. salfWY of .. three ... 
hun~ed .and. tu'Jvf.lnty. 4oll:ar8 pe~ :month, whioh :J.,s 
the .l1sUng il'l <l'r~. Blue .:Bock •. • · .. ·'flle Board. also 
wishes t~·.Jmow .tt .. ren.y.e@·s.llow .. :Bonus· to otriae 
emplor~-.i·' 
0 The 'l$(le.~4 wiiihes en· off1e.tal. oplmon, as to 
whet~~ o~ not tb.e Seo~$'b$.r7 o£ ou:r office can go 
to su~h places a• Miami, 'loJ'1dat Ch1o$.go, New 
York, Kenint~ ·an4 ·Oalit~P~Ua1 e'b~. with all 
expena~s ptU;d b7 'l?he Stt\te ot Mo.tt 

Your first inquiry 1s·whether .axamina~ion and annual 



Miss Edna Marie Pray 

registration fees as imposed by Chapter 329, RSM9 l9lt.9 1 should be 
made payable to the nDivision of Cosmetology-'' or to the "Director 
of Revenue, Jefferson City •" 

Ch~pter 320, RSMo l9lt9 1 imposes certain examination and annual 
registration fees upon persons desiri:i).g to engage in the occupation 
of hairdr.esser, cosmetologist or manicurist or who conduct a hair­
dressing, cosmetologist or manicurist establislunent1 shop or school. 
Section 329.060 1 relating specifioallJ' to the examination feElS 
required of an applicant for registration provides as f'ollowst 

"1. Every person desiring to practice any of 
the occupations provided ft;>r in this chapter shall 
file with the state board of cosmetology a written 
application under oath on a form prescribed and 
supplied by said board and shall submi. t proof of 
the required age, educational qualifications and 
of good moral character together with a fee ot 
ten dollars payable to the director of revenue. 

"2. Upon the :filing of such application and the 
payment of the exemina tion fee or 'ben de-llars. 
the ~state board of cosmetol..ogy may issue to said 
applicant a temporary certificate of registration 
for a definite period of time but not beyond the 
next regular examination of applicants for the 
practicing of the occupations .in this ehapteP · 
providedJ and said person receiving said temporary 
certificate shall be entitled to practice the · 
occupations herein designated until the expiration 
of a aid temporary cei-ti£1 aa te • and after· the 
expiration of said temporary eertifioate. any- person 
continuing to practice the business aa:J herein 
defined shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and 
punished aa in this ohapt&~ provided.u. 

' . 
Section ,329.240 1 RSMo 19491 relating to all fees providEJd for 

in Chapter 329 provides as follows t ·. 

"All fe.es 

a l"eeor o he aceoun shew e total pay.UJ.ents 
re cei v:ed and shall imwH:U. a tely , the.reatter dep(Hi11 t 
the srune with the state tree.sll%*er : . .in a fund to be 
known as the • State Board of CoSllleto.logy Fund• whieh 
is hereby created' and established. All the se.la~ies 
and expenses for the operation of' said boud sha~l be· 
appropriated and paid .from said tund.tt (Emphasi$ om-s.) 
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Under the two foregoing quoted statutory provisions, we believe 
it is quite apparent tt1at all fees collected should be made payable 
to the Director of Revenu~ rather than to the Board of Cosmetology. 

You next inquire whether a secretary to the Board, which ve 
understand to mean office secretary rather than the Secretar·.y d;ti 
the Board, may also hold the position and discharge the duties ot 
an inspector, with a.n unlimited expense account. 

We kndw of no rule of law which weuld prohibit a public employee 
as distinguished from an officer from discharging the duties ot · 
several posit1.ons, nor do we :f'ind any statutory prohibition against 
the same pardon acting as office secretary for·· the State Board ot 
Cosmetology and as an inspector for said Boardo We direct your 
attention to Section 329.230 1 RSMo 1949 relating to the authority 
of the Board to employ office personnel and inspectors. Said 
section provides as follows: ' 

"The board shall elect ~ne of its members 
president, one vic*l~p:re·sident ana one secretary, 
and_$hall have pow~r to employ and remove such 
of.f'S.ee emploJE!e$ and lnspeot0rs as may be nee• 
cessary for tbe efficient opera.tion·or the board, 
within the litnita.tions of its appropri s.tion, and 
to forlb.ulate ~ules a,nd regulations governing its 
actions. •. prcnt1ded1 how-eve~ .. the. board sh .. all c. reate 
no expenJe exeeed3-:ng the Sl:Uil re<Hti 'Ved from time to 
time as tees as provided by law:,. tt , 

It is noted that the Board is granted the authority to employ 
and remove such office emplotees and inspectors as mAy be necessary 
for the efficient operation ot the Board.-. subject t;o t'he qualifica­
tion that sueh $m,ploy.ment Qe witbin the appXiopriations for suoh 
purpose. In view or this 'provision we . a.~e or the opin:ion that 1 t 
is within the d1s~~et1on of the Board, as to whe,ther a person shall 
be employed 11'1 a 4ual capacity, sU.eh diseretion to be governed by 
the. ert1.cienoy lii. opert\tions pl'omoted by the Board• s action. The 
e:mploytlteas appoin'lfed as a.uthor1z~d by Seotion ~2.9.2.30 would of 
course be subject to the cont~&l and supervision of the Board. 

. . -~ 

You next inq;ui:re whether the Board can. increase an employee t s 
salart ab()ve that; list&d in th$ n:alu.e l\oolt't and whether the Board 
es.n grant bonu•es to off'iee employee$.i~tt· Section 11.0.30• relating 
to the publishing ot. EUaltu:>ieJJ of sta.i;e emplorees in the ot:ficial 
manual (the Blue J$ot.>k) prov:t des as follows t 

-
·-·-~ 
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"There shall be published in said manual the 
name~ salary and post office address, and 
previous occupation, incl~ding s traet ·and 
number, of every officer and employee, of 
this state, and it shall be unlawful for any 
officer of this state to pay or authorize the 
payment of a salary oo any appointee or 
employe~ unless he shall first file with 
the seoretary of state, for publication in the 
manual, the name, salary, post office address 
end previous occupation of such employee." 

This sectioza was first enacted in Laws 19231 page 294, Secti-on 
2,and did not impose the requirement that the information filed 
with the Secretary of State· should include the salary of the 
officer or employee. The Amendatory Act of .1941 imposed a require­
ment that the salary of said office or employee should also be 
included in the int'ormat1o:a filed. 

It is a cardinal rule of statutory construction that effect 
should be given to the intention of the Legislature by adopting 
a construction which will harmonize the context and promote the 
apparent objects of the Legi.slature. State v. Ball, 171 s.w. 2c1. 
787. 

Section 11 •. 020, RSMo 194.9, provides th~t the Secretary of 
State shall biennially as tJ06n as p:Pactieable after the organization 
of each. General Asse:rnbly prepat>e and publish a Missowi Manual. 

Section 11.0.30, RSMo 1949., provides that there shall be 
published in said Manual the name, sal.nt'71 post office address, 
incl.uding street., number and. previous occupation of every officer 
and employee of the st~t•,•> In view of the- purpose of th.e filing 
ot the aforementioned inC:t'>rmation (that is., publication) w~ do 
not think that it is u.nla.wtul to increase the sal an of· an 
employee who has once been li$ted in the "Blue BookTt prior to 
tiling such inf'ormation. w.t th th$ Secretary of State, provided how­
everc~ that such :l.rifor.mati on should be. filed wi, th the ,Secretary of 
State at such. time as he m.ay direct prior to the next publication 
of said Manual. · . · · 

In l;'egal'd to the payment o.t ·bon~ee to employees we direct your 
attention to Secti.on .39 of Article til of the Oonst:L tution ot 
Missouri whiob provides, in ptU't• as ·f·o1l~s: 

"The general assembly shall nQt have powe:r: 

-
·---~ 
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"To grant or to authorize any county or 
municipal authority to grant any extra 
compensation, fee or allowance to a public 
officer, agent, servant or contractor after 
service has been rendered or a contract has 
been entered into and performed in whole or in 
part;" 

The Constitutional provision prohibits the General Assembly 
from granting extra compensation, fees or allQWances to a public 
officer, agent or servant after service has been rendered. Like­
wise, a government agency which derives its power and authority 
frGm the Constitution and laws of this state would be prohibited 
from granting extra ·compensation in the form of bonuses to public 
officers or servants after the service has been rendered. 

Lastly, you inquire as to whether the office secretary to 
the State Boa:rd of Cosm.etol.ogy is authoriaed to travel outside 
the state, the expenses ~f such travel to be borne by the state 
of Missouri. Section .33,.090, authorizes end empowers the state 
Comptroller to promulgate rules and regulations governing the 
incurring and payment of reasonable and necessary travel and 
subsistence expenses actuall-y incurred in behalf of the state. 
Pursuant to suoh authority the state Comptroller has adopted the 
following rule currently on files 

":Rule· 2, Traveling expenses which will be re­
imbursed are confined to those expenses essential 
to the trs.naa.eting of official business of the 
State of Mis sour1.~11 

We also note the following rule stated in 67 c.J.s. Officers, 
Section 91~ page·)i9f 

"* * *However, in order to justify indemnification 
of a publi¢ ottioer for an expense incurred in the 
disellarge.of his official duties. the officer must 
have acted in good tai th- in the disoh.e.rge or a 
duty imposed or authorized by law, and in a matter 
in which the government has an interest. rr 

No applieable rule ot law or sta.tutoi-y provision or regulation 
is found. which wou1d limit the incurring of eXpenses tor travel 
an4 subsis'benee to travel within the state and therefore we must 
conclude that a. public o.fficial or employee may be :r$1mburse~ for 
expenses reasonably incurred in travel beyond the state in the 
discharge of o.t';ficial dutiea and in matters which the government. 
has an intereatl •. What has "been sai¢4 in relation to travel beyond 
the state would likewise be applicable to an empl-oyee traveling 

·-·.~ 
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within the state in the discharg~ or official duties. 

CONCLUSION 

Therefore, it is the opinion of the office thati 

1. All fees collected by the State Board of Cosmetology should 
be made payable to the Director of Revenue* · 

2. There is no p:roh1bit1.on against an employee of the State 
Board of Co~etology discharging the duties of an inspector and 
secretary at one and the eaxne time if, in the Boardt s discretion, 
such action is conducive to efficient operation: 

.3. An officer of this state may authorize an increase in 
salary to an employee different from that listed in the official 
manual. 

4• The State Board of Cosmetolos7 may not grant bonuses to 
employees I 

5. Employees of the Board may travel beyond the state and 
receive reimbursement therefor, if suoh expense is incurred in the 
discharge of official duties, in a matter in which the government 
has an interest, and w1 thin the appropriation provided for that 
purpose. 

The .foregoing opinion, which I hereby app~ove, was prepared 
by my assistant, Ml'. Donal D. Guffey. 

DDG:mw 

-
···~ 

John M. Dalton 
Atto~ney General 


